manuscript submitted to Geophysical Research Letters
Tropospheric expansion under global warming reduces1
tropical lower stratospheric ozone2
Aaron Match1, Edwin P. Gerber13
1Center for Atmosphere Ocean Science, Courant Institute of Mathematical Sciences, New York University4
Key Points:5
• In response to global warming, tropical stratospheric ozone appears to shift up-6
wards, with decreases at lower altitudes and increases aloft.7

m
3
1e12
Figure 3. Effect on ozone number densities of surface warming. (A-C) Ozone number densi-
ties in amip-p4K minus amip. (D) Tropical average (30S-30N) of panels A-C (solid) and change
in ozone number density from shifting the amip ozone profile up by 2 km (dotted). (E) Ozone
anomalies in the idealized model in response to strengthening of the Brewer-Dobson circulation
by 0.1 mm s−1 (green), tropospheric expansion by 2 km (red), both (orange), their linear sum
(dashed orange), and an upward shift of the control ozone profile by 2 km (black dotted).
cal Society , III (26), 103–125. Retrieved from https://www.rmets.org/sites/356
default/files/chapman-memoirs.pdf357
Chiodo, G., Polvani, L. M., Marsh, D. R., Stenke, A., Ball, W., Rozanov, E., . . .358
Tsigaridis, K. (2018, may). The Response of the Ozone Layer to Quadru-359
pled CO2 Concentrations. Journal of Climate, 31 (10), 3893–3907. Re-360
trieved from https://journals.ametsoc.org/view/journals/clim/31/361
10/jcli-d-17-0492.1.xml doi: 10.1175/JCLI-D-17-0492.1362
–16–
manuscript submitted to Geophysical Research Letters
hPa
1000

doi/10.1029/JC076i030p07311 doi: 10.1029/JC076I030P07311371
Demore, W. B., Howard, C. J., Sander, S. P., Ravishankara, A. R., Golden, D. M.,372
Kolb, C. E., . . . Kurylo, M. J. (1997). Chemical Kinetics and Photochem-373
ical Data for Use in Stratospheric Modeling Evaluation Number 12 NASA374
Panel for Data Evaluation (Tech. Rep.). Pasadena, CA: Jet Propulsion375
Laboratory. Retrieved from https://jpldataeval.jpl.nasa.gov/pdf/376
Atmos97{\ }Anotated.pdf377
Dutsch, H. U. (1968). The photochemistry of stratospheric ozone. Royal378
Meteorological Society , 94 (402), 483–497. Retrieved from https://379
rmets.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/pdf/10.1002/qj.49709440205380
Eyring, V., Bony, S., Meehl, G. A., Senior, C. A., Stevens, B., Stouffer, R. J., &381
–17–
manuscript submitted to Geophysical Research Letters
Taylor, K. E. (2016, may). Overview of the Coupled Model Intercomparison382
Project Phase 6 (CMIP6) experimental design and organization. Geoscientific383
Model Development , 9 (5), 1937–1958. doi: 10.5194/GMD-9-1937-2016384
Folkins, I., Bernath, P., Boone, C., Lesins, G., Livesey, N., Thompson, A. M., . . .385
Witte, J. C. (2006, aug). Seasonal cycles of O3, CO, and convective out-386
flow at the tropical tropopause. Geophysical Research Letters, 33 (16). Re-387
trieved from https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/full/10.1029/388

283189a0412
Jacob, D. (1999). Introduction to Atmospheric Chemistry. Princeton Univer-413
sity Press. Retrieved from http://acmg.seas.harvard.edu/people/faculty/414
–18–
manuscript submitted to Geophysical Research Letters
djj/book/415
Jonsson, A. I., de Grandpré, J., Fomichev, V. I., McConnell, J. C., & Beagley, S. R.416
(2004, dec). Doubled CO2 -induced cooling in the middle atmosphere: Photo-417
chemical analysis of the ozone radiative feedback. Journal of Geophysical Re-418
search, 109 (D24), D24103. Retrieved from http://doi.wiley.com/10.1029/419
2004JD005093 doi: 10.1029/2004JD005093420
Kushner, P. J., Held, I. M., & Delworth, T. L. (2001). Southern Hemisphere Atmo-421
spheric Circulation Response to Global Warming. Journal of Climate, 14 .422
Lorenz, D. J., & DeWeaver, E. T. (2007, may). Tropopause height and zonal wind423
response to global warming in the IPCC scenario integrations. Journal of Geo-424
physical Research Atmospheres, 112 (10). doi: 10.1029/2006JD008087425
Match, A., & Fueglistaler, S. (2021, dec). Large Internal Variability Dominates426
over Global Warming Signal in Observed Lower Stratospheric QBO Ampli-427
tude. Journal of Climate, 34 (24), 9823–9836. Retrieved from https://428
journals.ametsoc.org/view/journals/clim/34/24/JCLI-D-21-0270.1.xml429
doi: 10.1175/JCLI-D-21-0270.1430
Neu, J. L., & Plumb, R. A. (1999, aug). Age of air in a “leaky pipe” model of431
stratospheric transport. Journal of Geophysical Research, 104 (D16), 19243.432
Retrieved from http://doi.wiley.com/10.1029/1999JD900251 doi:433
10.1029/1999JD900251434
Oberländer-Hayn, S., Gerber, E. P., Abalichin, J., Akiyoshi, H., Kerschbaumer,435
A., Kubin, A., . . . Oman, L. D. (2016). Is the Brewer-Dobson circula-436
tion increasing, or moving upward? Geophysical Research Letters, n/a–437
n/a. Retrieved from http://doi.wiley.com/10.1002/2015GL067545 doi:438
10.1002/2015GL067545439
Petropavlovskikh, I., Godin-Beekmann, S., Hubert, D., Damadeo, R., Hassler, B., &440
Sofieva, V. (2019). SPARC/I03C/GAW Report on Long-Term Ozone Trends441
and Uncertainties in the Stratosphere (Tech. Rep.). SPARC/I03C/GAW.442
Retrieved from https://www.sparc-climate.org/publications/sparc443
-reports/sparc-report-no-9/444
Pincus, R., Forster, P. M., & Stevens, B. (2016, sep). The Radiative Forcing Model445
Intercomparison Project (RFMIP): Experimental protocol for CMIP6. Geosci-446
entific Model Development , 9 (9), 3447–3460. doi: 10.5194/GMD-9-3447-2016447
–19–
manuscript submitted to Geophysical Research Letters
Plumb, R. A. (1996, feb). A “tropical pipe” model of stratospheric trans-448
port. Journal of Geophysical Research, 101 (D2), 3957. Retrieved from449

2021JD034691https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/abs/10.1029/493
2021JD034691https://agupubs.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1029/494
2021JD034691 doi: 10.1029/2021JD034691495
Tompkins, A. M., & Craig, G. C. (1999). Sensitivity of Tropical Convection to Sea496
Surface Temperature in the Absence of Large-Scale Flow. Journal of Climate,497
12 (1). Retrieved from https://journals.ametsoc.org/view/journals/498
clim/12/2/1520-0442{\ }1999{\ }012{\ }0462{\ }sotcts{\ }2.0.co{\ }2499
.xml500
Vallis, G. K., Zurita-Gotor, P., Cairns, C., & Kidston, J. (2015, jul). Response of501
the large-scale structure of the atmosphere to global warming. Quarterly Jour-502
nal of the Royal Meteorological Society , 141 (690), 1479–1501. Retrieved from503
Webb, M. J., Andrews, T., Bodas-Salcedo, A., Bony, S., Bretherton, C. S., Chad-505
wick, R., . . . Watanabe, M. (2017, jan). The Cloud Feedback Model Inter-506
comparison Project (CFMIP) contribution to CMIP6. Geoscientific Model507
Development , 10 (1), 359–384. doi: 10.5194/GMD-10-359-2017508
Wild, O. (2007). Modelling the global tropospheric ozone budget: Exploring the509
variability in current models. Atmospheric Chemistry and Physics, 7 (10),510
2643–2660. doi: 10.5194/ACP-7-2643-2007511
–21–